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key map for existing slope conditions
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existing south slope conditions
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existing north slope conditions
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1980 original approved site plan
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existing site plan
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SITE HISTORY
The property located at 4502 E. Moonlight Way currently consists of 3 parcels. The South 
parcel APN 169-16-005B (lot 1) is under the jurisdiction of Maricopa County while the two North 
parcels APN 169-11-003D (lot 2) and 169-11-003E (lot 3) are under the jurisdiction of the Town 
of Paradise Valley. Prior to 1980, the 2 North parcels were annexed into the Town of Paradise 
Valley. The South Parcel remains in Maricopa County. In 1978, the owner of the parcels entered 
into a covenant with Clearwater Hills, that required the owner (and any successor owners) to 
treat the South parcel and the adjoining North parcel as a single lot. A copy of this recorded 
covenant is included at the back of this booklet. The two parcels can never be separated and 
only one single dwelling (and guest house) can ever be built on the combined parcels. A home 
was permitted and built on the 3 parcels in the 1980’s. This home was designed and built over 
the boundary line between the two jurisdictions (see plan page 8). The current home, which 
straddles the property line, does not meet the following requirements: front building setback for 
lot 2, primary ridge line, and site and retaining wall requirements.

PROPERTY HARDSHIPS
The current owners of this property want to build a new home. Their surrounding Clearwater 
Hills neighbors are all in Maricopa County and are not required to comply with Paradise 
Valley hillside requirements. Based on the current Paradise Valley hillside requirements that did 
not exist when the pad was created and the existing lot divisions which are in two different 
jurisdictions, a new comparable home is not buildable on any of the individual 3 lots. It is 
even impossible to remodel the current home because if more than 50% of the structure is 
remodeled it will have to meet current requirements, which cannot be done. The lack of ability 
to build or remodel at this location and comply with current zoning requirement is considered a 
property hardship unless a variance is granted for three items listed on the following sheet.
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proposed variances
1 • 40’  SETBACK

The existing building was designed with a 40’ front 
setback line from the portion of the lot 1 running 
along Moonlight Way (see site plan page 6). As 
lot 1 is a separate jurisdiction, we believe the 
building setback should be measured from the 
south edge of lot 2. Zoning requires a 40’ front 
set back. The current home encroaches 6,600 sf 
over this lot 2 front setback. On the north side, at 
the rear 40’ setback the existing spill slope make 
it unsafe to build anything on it, in effect making 
most of the second lot unbuildable. Without relief 
from the front yard setback requirement, there is 
not enough room on the lot to build a similar house 
on the existing pad and comply with setbacks 
on each lot. For this reason, we are requesting a 
variance be granted for lot 2 front setback to be 
changed to 5’. Current building codes require 
a structure to be placed no closer than 5’ to a 
property line (IBC 705.2.3).

2 • RIDGE LINE PROTECTION

When the current home was built on the property 
the regulations requiring the protection of 
ridgelines were not in place. The ridgeline was 
removed to build a home on the property in the 
1980’s. It is not possible to replace the natural 
ridge. It is also not possible to comply with the 
Paradise Valley Primary Ridge Line requirements. 
As shown on the proposed elevations and site 
sections the ridge was removed to create the 
building pad. The entire roof of the current home 
is above the historic natural ridge or natural 
grade. 17% of the proposed new roof is below 
original natural grade (see page 20 and 21). As 
it is not possible to replace the original ridge, it is 
impossible to comply with this requirement in its 
entirety. The new home has been designed to 
comply where it can with to the primary ridge line, 
while the existing home does not comply at all. 
Consequently, we are asking for an exception to 
the Primary Ridgeline requirements.

3 • RETAINING WALLS

There are several retaining walls that cross from 
one lot to another and so are not in compliance 
with the current zoning codes (see plan on page 
22). In order to keep the disturbance on the lot to 
a minimum, we would also request that retaining 
walls be allowed to cross over the boundary lines 
between the two parcels. The site will require minor 
retaining walls in the front setback in order to 
limit disturbance on the lot and utilize the existing 
building pad. If these three variances are granted 
it will allow the owner to enjoy the same privileges 
on their lot as any other homeowner with a similar 
lot with the same zoning.

CONCLUSION:   

By granting the three minor proposed variances, a new home can be built on the current pad which has existed since at least 1980, reducing any further disturbance to the 
site. The very unique circumstance of a lot with a home that is built over an existing property line within two different jurisdictions makes it impossible to build a home on the site 
without approval of the requested variances.    
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site data
EXISTING FLOOR AREA  – 10,300 S.F.
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA  –  11 ,500 S.F.  (INCREASE OF 800 S.F.)

 
House Encroachment into 40’ Front Setback

EXISTING RESIDENCE  – 6,600 S.F.
PROPOSED RESIDENCE  – 4,400 S.F.   (REDUCTION OF 2,200 S.F.)
 
HISTORIC PRIMARY RIDGELINE  WAS REMOVED AND WAS  
APPROXIMATELY AT 1730 

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR  – 1728.37
PROPOSED FINISHED FLOOR  – 1728.5

BUILDING PAD SLOPE  – 19.39% 
EXISTING DISTURBED AREA  – 76,185 S.F.
PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA  – 50,269 S.F.

Encroachment into Ridgeline Requirement

EXISTING RESIDENCE  – 10,143 S.F.  (0% COMPLIANT)
PROPOSED RESIDENCE  – 8,662 S.F.   (17.4% COMPLIANT)* 
						            * IF RIDGELINE HAD NOT BEEN REMOVED

Existing vs. New Disturbance by Lot

LOT SIZE – 99,313 S.F.
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA – 24,830 S.F.  (25%)
EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO  – 10.4%
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO  – 11 .6%

LOT APN# SIZE 
(S .F. )

EXISTING 
DISTURBANCE 

(S .F. )
%

NEW 
DISTURBANCE 

(S .F. )

1 169-16-005B 54,040 38,649 71.5 18,745

2 169-11-003D 43,597 35,870 82.3 30,608

3 169-11-003E 1,681 1,666 99.1 943

TOTAL - 99,318 76,185 76.7 50,296

BOTH THE PROPOSED AND EXISTING RESIDENCE ARE JUST BELOW WHAT WAS THE 
HISTORIC PRIMARY RIDGELINE THEREFORE MAKING BOTH STRUCTURES SIT WELL 
ABOVE THE CURRENT ALLOWED RIDGELINE HEIGHT.
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variance criteria
1  • “Such variance… will serve not merely as a convenience to the applicant, but [is] 			
	 necessary to alleviate some demonstratable hardship or difficulty so great as to 			 
	 warrant a variance under the circumstances.” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)2).

The current home built on these parcels treats the parcels as one and does so without regard to 
the property lines. The current home straddles the property line which is evident in the 1980 site 
plan approved by the Town. The owners desire to remove the old structure and build a new home 
on the lot. Without variances from the front setback and Primary Ridge Line requirements, it would 
be impossible to build a similar size home on this lot, which is of a size consistent with other homes 
in the neighborhood. The house is currently in bad repair and more than 50% would need to be 
remodeled in order to adequately update the home. If the new owners were to remodel more 
than 50% of the home, it would also have to comply with the current setbacks and Primary Ridge 
Line requirements, which would mean it would have to almost be completely removed anyway. 
If variances are not granted, the existing home cannot be remodeled more than 50% and a new 
home cannot be built on this property without considerable hardship. 

The current “pad” on which the home was built straddles two parcels. Both the north slope of the 
North parcel and the south slope of the South parcel are very steep. Just as was done 40 years 
ago when the current house was approved and built, utilizing this existing pad would certainly 
alleviate a demonstratable hardship or difficulty.

2  • The “special circumstances, hardship, or difficulty [do not] arise out of 				  
	 misunderstanding or mistake…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(c)4(b)).

The hardship is not caused by a misunderstanding or mistake. In fact, the hardship is the direct 
result of the unique topography of the two parcels, the existing pad that creates a logical 
homesite, and current ordinances that make utilization of the property extremely difficult without 
the requested variances. When the new owners purchased the property, the current home 
already straddled the two parcels in two different jurisdictions with its challenging topography.  

3  • “Such variance from … the strict application of the terms of [the Zoning Ordinance]…are in 	
		 harmony with its general purpose and intents …” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)2).
 
If the variances are granted, the new home will comply with all other Town codes and will be in 
harmony with the intent of those codes. Given the recorded covenant with Clearwater Hills that 
says the two parcels have to be treated as a single parcel, the parcels cannot be separated 

and no other home could be built within 40’ of the lot line if the variances are approved. In 
fact, if the parcels are treated as one, the new home would have a much greater setback 
than 40’ in the front. 

4  • “The special circumstances, hardship or difficulty applicable to the property are [not] 	
	 self-imposed by the property owner, or predecessor…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4) 	
	 (Arizona Revised Statues 9-462.06(H)(2)).
 
The existing structure was permitted by the Town and built in the early 1980s. The current 
owners purchased the property and through conversations with the Town and Maricopa 
County determined that no one could explain how the home was permitted and allowed 
to be built over the property line. The current state of the parcels and home on the property 
make it impossible to remodel more than 50% of the home or build a new home without 
variances to the front setback and Primary Ridge Line requirements. 

5  • “Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, 		
	 shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning 		
	 ordinance will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the 	
	 same classification in the same zoning district. 
 
The strict application of the zoning ordinance on the front setback will not allow the 
owners to construct a home on the property of the same size and caliber of homes in 
the surrounding neighborhood, decreasing the value of the property and depriving the 
owners from being able to develop the property like any other property in the same zoning 
district and surrounding neighborhood. The steep slopes on the north and south sides of 
the combined parcels, along with the existing pad that straddles two parcels, are special 
circumstances unique to this property.

6  • The variance would not “constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the 	
	 limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and one in which such property is 		
	 located.” (Arizona Revised Statutes 9-462.06(G)(2)). 
 
The variances will not grant any special privilege but would only allow the owners to build a 
home similar to others in the area. If the variances are not granted, the owners would not be 
able to build a home like others in the community. 
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west conceptual elevation
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ridgeline 
plan – 
existing 
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ridgeline 
plan – 
proposed 
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site walls map 
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preliminary 
grading &  
drainage  
plan
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lots 5 & 5a, clearwater covenant
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lots 5 & 5a, clearwater covenant
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lots 5 & 5a, clearwater covenant
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